
CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY 

BY•LAW BO. 491 • 

A BY-LAW to enable the Corporation of the Distriot of Burnaby 
t~ raise bf way of loan the sum of Seventy four 
thousand {f74.ooo.oo) Dollars for road purposes. 

WHEREAS it is desirable and expedient that the Council of 

the said Corporation be authorised to borrow the sum of Seventy-four 

thousand (174.ooo.oo) dollars to provide for the construotion and 

improvement of certain roads within the Municipality 

ilD WHERBAS an approximate estimate of the amount required for 

the said roads has been made by the Council• as follows: 

Ward 1. 
Ward 2. 
Wtrd 3• 
Ward 4. 
Ward 2• 
Ward 6. 
Ward 7• 

$ 9.620.00 
8.750.00 

u.000.00 
10.2.50.00 
8,249.00 

10.000.00 
13 1 000 .00 Total. 

Estimated costs incidental to this 
By•law and discount on debentures 

TOTAL 

$70.869.00 

- 3,131.00 

$74.ooo.oo 

.A1'D WHEREAS it is necessary to raise the monies required to 

defray the above expenditure upon the credit of the Municipality. 

Alm WHEREAS the whole rateable land and improvements of the 

said Municipality according to the last revised Assessment Roll 

thereof is Eighteen m1ll1en, four hundred and thirty six thousand• 

five hundred and eighty seven($18.436,587.oo) dollars 

AND WHEREAS the existing total debt of the Municipality 

exclusive of the debt to be created by this By-law is Two million, 

ninety three thousand. five hundred and ninety two ($2.093.592.00) 

dollars. exclusive of local improvement debts secured by special 

rates or assessments, of which none of the principal or interest 

is in arrear. 

AND WHEREAS the amount of the debt which this By-law is intended 

to create is Seventy four thousand ($74,opo.oo) dollars. 

AND WHEREAS .:the estimated amount to be raised annually for 

fifteen (15) years for payment of the debt is the sum of Three 

thousand, six hundred and ninety six ($3,696.00) dollars and for 

paying the interest the sum of Three thousand, seven hundred ($3,700.00) 

dollars. 
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NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Corporation of 

the District of Burnaby enacts as follows: 

1. It shall be lawful for the Council of the said Corporation 

to cause certain roads to be constructed or improved. all as set 

out in the Schedule attached to and forming part of this By-law. 

2. It shall be lawful for the Reeve and Clerk of the said 

Municipality to raise by way of loan from any person or persons. 

body or bodies corporate who may be willing to advance the same 

on the oredit of the Corporation any sum or sums of money not 

exceeding 1n the whole the sum of Seventy four thousand ($74,0oo.oo) 

dollars and to issue debentures therefor in such sums as may be 

required being not less than One hundred ($100.00) dollars each 

and all suoh debentures shall be sealed with the seal of the 

Corporation. signed by the Reeve and countersigned by the Olark 

thereof or by such other person or persons as the Council may b' 

resolution direct. 

;. The said debentures shall be payable on the Thirty-first 

(31st) day of December. 1940. at the Royal Bank of Canada 1n the 

cities of New Westminster• Vancouver and Victoria. in the ~rovince 

of British Columbia, or in the City of Montreal. in the Province 

of Quebeo, or in the City of Toronto, in the Province of Onta*io, 

and shall bear interest at the rate of five (;i) per centum per 

annum, payable half-yearly on the Thirtieth (30th) day of June 

and the Thirty-first (31st) day of December 1n each and every 

year and the debentures shall have attaohed to them coupons for 

the payment of interest which said coupons shall be payable at the 

Royal Bank of Oanada in the cities of New Westminster, Vancouver, 

and Victoria. in the Province of British Columbia, or in the City 

of Montreal. in the Province of Quebec, or 1n the City of Toronto, 

in the Province of Ontario. and the signatures to the interest 

coupons may be either written. stamped. printed or lithographed. 

4. A special rate on the dollar shall be levied and raised 

in each year in addition to all other rates on all the rateable 

land or land and iuprovements in the Munioipali ty of Burnaby, 

sufficient to pay the interest upon the debentures and to create 
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a sinking fund for the payment of the principal thereof when 

due, subject to any act or enactment respecting the same. 

;. Subject as aforesaid there shall be raised annually 

by special rate as aforesaid during the currency of the said 

debentures the sum of Three thousand, seven hundred ($3,700.00) 

dollars for the payment of the interest thereon and the sum of 

Three thousand, six hundred and ninety six ($3,696.00) dollars 

to provide a sinking fund for the payment of the principal. 

6. Nothing shall be done in the way of proceeding with the 

work mentioned in the recital of this By-law until the debentures 

authorized by this By-law have been sold at a minimum price on 

a 5.301, basis, and the proceeds have been received by the Municipal 

Treasurer. 

7. This By-law shall take effect upon being finally passed 

and may be cited as "Burnaby Road By-law,1925"• 

8. This By-law before the final passage thereof shall 

receive the assent of the electors of the said :Municipality 

in the manner required by law. 

DONE AND PASSED in Open Council this Twenty ei ghth day 

of December, 1925. 

RECEIVED the assent of the electors this Si~teenth day 

of January, 1926. 

RECONSIDERED and FINAJ:J:.Y PASSED this ~,~nty first day 

of January, 1926. 

ca (Jl,lLl}1f-£2.• •'{ 
' ' 

REEVE 

~A{f1'7::{ / 
CLERK , 
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BURNABY RO.AD BY-LAW 192.5 SCHEDULE 

---------------------------------------~-------~--------~-~----------------~--~--------------------~--~---------~---~--~ 
Ward Street Looe.tion Nature of Work Amount 
----------------------------------------------------------------~-----~---------~---------------------------------------

1 Watling Street 
Dow Avenue 
Thorne Avenue 
Woolard Street 
10th Avenue 
Byrne Road 
Maple Avenue 

Victory Street 
Antrim .A.venue 
Gray Avem1e 
Royal Oak Avenue 
Rumbl.e Street 
Portl.and Street 
Portl.and Street 
Rupert Street 
Winnifred Streat 
Pa.trick Street 
Carson Street 
Imperial Street 
Map le Avenue 

:Burris Road 
Walker Avenue 
Nursery Street 
Richmond Street 
Riohmona. Street 
17th Avenue 
16th Avenue 
15th Avenue 
Graham Avenue 

East of Sussex Ave & East of Nelson 
Imperial St. to Viotory st. 
Woolard St. to 200 ft. S. of B.C.E.R. 
Trapp.Road to 10th Avenue 
J.Prom Woolard St. 200' south 
South of Mandeville Avenue 
Imperial St. to s. boundary of Blks. 

5 & 6, D.L. 99. 
Nelson Ave. to Royal Oak Avenue 
Imperial St. to B.C.E.R. 
Imperial St. to Rumble St. 
Watling St. to Rumble St. 
Between Royal Oak Ave & Gray Avenue 
Sussex Avenue to Gray Avenue 
West of Sussex Avenue 
West of S1.1Ssex Avenue 
West of Sussex Avenue 
Royal Oak Avenue to McGregor Avenue 
Jlrom Royal Oak Ave. to 600• East 
Patterson Ave. to Alberta Ave. 
Bet. Imperial St. and Victory St. 

Walker Avenue to Buckingham Street 
Griffiths Avenue to Sperling Avenue 
Douglas Road to Sixth Street 
Between 6th St. and 4th st. 
Douglas Road to Humphries Street 
6th St. to Mary Avenue. 
6th St. to Douglas Road 
6th St. to 4th Street. 
6th St. to Dou~las Road • . ..; 

Improvement 
Improvement 
Reconstruction with gravel 

Puncheon and gravel 

:euncheon and gravel 
Improvement 

Drainage, regrade & gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Clearing, grading & surfacing 
Improvement 

Improvement 

Widening and gravellin~ 

Grading and improvement 

Grading and gravelling 

$ .500.00 

.500.00 
900.00 

500.00 
730.00 

1000.00 
750.00 

1070.00 
820.00 

500.00 

800.00 

Clearing, Grading and construction 

.500.00 

2.50.00 
800.00 

?otal Ward 1. $ 9620 .oo 
750.00 
750.00 
500.00 

Gravelling and right of way 
Grading and gravellin~ 
Grading and gravelling 
Gravelling 
Gravelling 
Gravelling 
Clear, grade and gravel 
Resurfacing 
Grs.ding and. gravelling 

Carry forward Ward 2. 

1000.00 

900.00 

600.00 
- 500 .oo 

.5000.00 
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~------------~---------~~---~---------~--------------------~----------~------~~----~--~----------~~---------~------------Ward Street Location Nature of work Amcunt Total 
-----------~-~-------------------------------------------------------------------------~--------------------- ·-----------

2 6th Street to 4th Street 
Brought forward Ward 2. • .5.000. 

14th Avenue Clearing and grading $ .500.00 
13th Avenue 4th Street to Douglas Road Grading and gravelling .500.00 
12th Avenue Kingsway to Mary Gravelling ~ 1.000.00 19th Avenue 4th Street to Douglas Road Grading and gravelling 
Campbell Avenue Between 4th St. and 6th St. Grading and gravelling .500 .oo 
6th Street Between 16th Ave and 18th Ave. Widening and improvement ~ 7.50.00 
Graham Avenue Between 4th St. and 6th Street Widening and improvement /c/211, ✓ Zs 

Brantford Street Stanlly St. to Oakland St. Gravelling 200 .oo $8.7.50. 

3 Kent Street West of North Road Improvement 

~ Cameron Street West of North Road Improvement t 1.000.00 
Hamil ton Street West of North Road Improvement 
Phillips Avenue North of Government Street Improvement ~ 1. 2.50.00 Greenwood St. Between Bainbridge & Sperling Ave Improvement 
l.5 th A venue lat Street to 4th Street Improvement ~ 600.00 16th Avenue 4th Street to Cumberland Grading and gravelling 

• 1st Street 18th Ave. to Wedgewood St. Clearing and grading 

~ Wedgewood St. lat St. to Hill Avenue Olea.ring and grading 2. 2.50.00 Hill Avenue Wedgewood St. to Richmond St. Clearing and grading 
Richmond Street Between Hill Ave. mid Cumberland Rd Olearing and grading 
Cariboo Road B.C.E.R. to Brunette River Gravelling 6.50.00 
Unnamed St. n.:i.. 13 between Mona Ave & Buena Grading and gravelling .500.00 

Vista Avenue 
Government Street Between North Road & Bainbridge Ave Improvement 2.000.00 
Bainbridge Avenue Between Government St. and Broadway Improvement 1.000.00 
Borden Avenue Between Government St. & Broadway Improvement 6.50 .o 0 
Duthie Avenue Between Broadway & Halifax St. Grading and gravelling 600.00 ✓ ? ,;,- • .J 

Sprott Street Between Sperling Ave & Bainbridge Grading 200.00 $11.000. 
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-~---------------------------~~------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Ward Street :Location Nature of' work Amount 
------~-------~----------------------------~----------------------------------------------~------------------------------

4 

; 

Curtis Street 
Kitchener Street 
Ellesmere Avenue 
Howard Avenue 
Hythe Avenue 
Warwick Avenue 
Ellesmere Avenue 
Grosvenor Avenue 
Dundas Street 

Dundas Street 
Kee:f'er Street 
Delta Avenue 
Grosvenor Avenue 

Albert Street 
Albert Street 
Albert Str•et 
Keefer Street 
Peader St. 
Pender Street 
Pender Street 
Dundas Street 
McGill Street 
McGill Street 

Pandora Street 
Triumph Street 
Esmolld Avenue 
Saokville Street 
Kitchener Street 

Between Sherlock Ave a.nd 4th Avenue 
Between Sperling Ave. and Fell Ave. 
Between Keefer St. and Pandora St 
Between Hastings St. and Union St. 
Between Hastings St. & Pandora St. 
Pandora St. ~o 500, West of Dundas St 
J'rom Dundas st. 800 feet north 
Dundas St. to Cambridge st. 
Warwick Ave. to Fell Avenue 

Ellesmere Ave. to Delta Ave. 
Between Howard & Springer Avenues 
Jlrom Halifax St. 1200 1 North 
Between Hastings St. & Pandora St. 

Alpha Ave. to Beta Ave. 
Carlton Ave. to Gilmore Ave. 
Ingleton Ave. to Boundary Road 
Delta Ave. to Beta Avenue 
Esmond Ave. tc Boundary Road 
Madison Ave. to Oarlton Ave. 
Rosser Ave. to Madison Ave. 
Gilmore Ave. to Carlton Ave. 
Rosser Avenue to Kadiaon Avenue 
Carlton Ave. to Gilmore Ave. 
Madison Avenue to Rosser Avenue 
Madison Avenue to Roeser Avenue 
Douglas Road to Hastings St. 
Ingleton Ave. to Esmond Ave. 
Between Douglas Rd & Ingleton Ave. 

Removing plank, grading & gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Improvement 
Grading and gravelling 
Re-grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and replacing plank with 

gravel 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Gravelling 
Clearing and grading 

$1,000.00 
.500.00 

1,500.00 
750.00 

1.500 .oo 
500 .oo 
750.00 

800.00 
700.00 
750.00 
500.00 

1,000.00 
Total Ward 4.$10, 2.50 .oo 

Clearing and grading 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Clearing and grading 
Clearing and grading 
Clearing and grading 
Clearing and grading 
Re-su.rf'ac ing 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Clearing and grading 
Improvement 
Grading & Surfacing 
Grading and gravelling 
Clear, grade and gravel 

Total Wd.5. 

• 1,250.00 
800.00 

69,.00 
;oo.oo 
6.5.5.00 

.500.00 

750.00 

850.00 

1. 7.50.00 
500.00 

$8,249.00 
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~--------------~~-------------------~-~--------------------~--------~------------------~------~------------~---------------Ward Street Location Nature of work Amount. 
-------------------~---------~-----~--~-----~~----~-------------~--------------~--~-------~-~-----~-~-------~----------~ .... 6 Dow Avenue 

Duffering Avenue 
Elgin Avenue 
Carlyle Street 
Irving Street 
Imperial Street 
Ca11sie Avenue 
llal7lle Avenue 
Olive Avenue 
Grange Street 
Turner Street 
Bond Street 
Sussex Avenue 
Edna Street 
Peel Street 
Inman Avenue 
Woodland st. 
Elsom Avenue 
Grafton St. 
Denbigh Avenue 

Irving St. to Imperial St. 
Prom Kingsway 1500 feet north 
Between Kingsway and Carlyle St. 
Royal Oak Ave. to Denbigh Ave. 
Between Elgin and Marlboro Sta 
Between Patterson Ave & Alberta Ave 
Between Kingsway & Tra~algar st. 
Between Kingsway & Tra!ilgar St. 
Kingsway to Kinney Street 
Ohaffey Ave. to Kingsway 
East of Barker Avenue 
Inman Ave. to Barker Ave. 
Kingsway to Grafton Street 
Sussex Ave. to Elsom Ave. 
Nelson Ave. to Sussex Avenue 
Woodland St. to Moaerop st. 
Inman Ave to Smith Avenue 
Grafton St. to Glen St. 
East of Nelson Avenue 
Kingsway to Irving Street 

General improvement 
Gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Gravelling 
Gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Gravelling and improvement 
Gravelling and improvement 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Widening and gravelling 
Clearing, grading & gravelling 
and purchase of Right-of-Way 

$1,100.00 
.5.50.00 
500.00 
6.50 .oo 
710.00 
2.50 .oo 
700.00 
700.00 
750.00 
600.00 

500.00 

500.00 

.500-00 
7.50.00 

.500.00 

740.00 

Total Ward 6. t10,ooo.oo 
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-------~---------------------------------~---------~-----------------------~----------~--~~---~~----~-~~~-~-------~~-~~----Ward Street Location Description of work Amount 
------------------------------------------------------------~---------------------------------~---~-~------------------~--

7 Spruce Street 
Maodonald Avenue 
Carlton Avenue 
Jlir Street 
Pine Street 
Smith Avenue 
13th .Avenue 
Gilmore Avenue 
Regent Street 
Manor Street 
Dominion Street 
:Laurel Street 
Gilpin Road 
Sprott Street 

Boundary Road to Carlton Avenue 
Spruce Street to Pir Street 
Spruce Street to Pir Street 
Smith Avenue to Carlton Avenue 
Smith Avenue to Carlton Avenue 
Spruce St. to 17th Avenue 
Smith Ave. to Ardley Ave. 
11th Ave. to 17th Avenue 
West of Douglas Road 
West of Douglas Road 
Douglas Rd. to Royal Oak Ave. 
Jlast and West of Douglas Road 
Rowq.n Road to Royal Oak Ave. 
B.O.E.R. to Sperling Avenue 

Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and Gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Clearing and grading 
Grading and gravelling 
Gravelling 
Grading and Gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 
Grading and gravelling 

$1,000.00 
750.00 
750.00 

800.00 

3.000.00 
2,700.00 

700.00 
650.00 
650.00 
.500.00 
.500.00 
.500.00 
500.00 

Total Ward 7. t 13.000.00 

GRAND TOTAL $70,869.00 


